PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

Students of Hong Kong law have had for many years to rely on textbooks
from other jurisdictions. They have thus not only had to deal with
understanding the law but also with translating the law from another
jurisdiction into the Hong Kong position. Fortunately this problem is being
addressed with the increasing number of textbooks being produced on
Hong Kong law. This book is intended to help fill the gap in the area of land
law.

There is little research available on land law in Hong Kong so a lot of the
research that went into this book felt a little like treading in the dark. The
temptation is to start with the English position and then chart the differences,
Thus an attempt has been made to try and point out the ditferences between
the law in Hong Kong and England and to make cross-reference to the
equivalent English statutory provisions where relevant. This will help the
student who wishes to use this book in conjunction with one of the standarc
English works. However, there are so many differences appearing between
English land law and the law in Hong Kong that in some areas it is more useful
to look at other common law jurisdictions. A concerted effort has therefore
been made o look at the position in other common law jurisdictions where
this seemed helpful.

This book is intended for students and thus its aim has been simplicity.
The format of the book is also intended to assist the student. So often it is
helptul to illustrate a point by reference to a case so that the law can be seen
in context, For this reason short extracts of the case have been incorporated
into the text and reference made to the salient points of the judgment, These
extracts are not intended as a substitute for reading the case report itself,
However, where the case is unreported, as so many Hong Kong land law
cases are, it is appreciated that the student may have difficulty irrsracking
down the full report.

This book would never have seen the light of day witheut the help of
many other people. There have been my colleagues, Robyn Martin who
encouraged me to undertake the project, and Judith Sihombing whe made
so many helpful comments on the early drafts. Although I managed to type
the text with my two fingers, the office staff at the Law Faculty at Hong Kong
University have been very patient in printing the numerous drafts and the
final manuscript. The editors at Longman have had a mammoth job in
making sense of that final manuscript. But perhaps the biggest thank you
must go to my family and in particular my children who had to put up with
the trauma that goes into writing a book,

Last but not least the law is stated as at March 1991, Unfortunately it has
not been possible to incorporate all the changes in the law since that date.

SARAH NIELD
DECEMBER 1991

-l

CONTENTS

Preface to the Second Edition
Preface to the First Edition
Table of Cases

Table of Legislation

bd BOrTe b
LS TR b

W

INTRODUCTION

What is Land Law?

Classification of Property
Sources of Hong Kong Land Law
Physical Limits of Land

Canvept of Land Ownership
qaitable Estates and Interests

PRIORITY: THE DOCTRINE OF NOTICE

Introduction

Doctrine of Notice

Bona Fide Purchaser of Legal Estate for Value Without
Notice

Notice

Deficiencies of the Doctrine of Notice

PRIORITY: LAND REGISTRATION ORDINANCE
Introduction

Concepts of Registration

Mechanics of Registration

What is Registrable?

Effect of Registration

LAND TITLES BILL

Introduction

History of Title Registration

Principles of Title Registration

The Land Registry

The Effect of Registration

Overriding Interests

Registrable Matters

Dealings with and Transmissions of Registered Land
Rectification and Indemnity

Tl
it

xXxvi

9
17
25

31

37
45

48

49
52
58

75
78
82
84
87
91
93



HONG KONG LAND AW

i

5.1
5.2
3.3
54
5.5

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

7.1
7.2
T3
7.4
T

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8

9.1
9.2
9.3
04

10

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10,6
10.7
10.8

FORMALITIES AT LAW

Introduction

Deeds — Section 4

Documents in Wriling — Sections 3 and 3
Oral Agreements — Sections 4(2) and 6
The Conveyancing Perspective

FORMALITIES: THE INTERVENTION OF EQUITY
Introduction

Part Performance

The Rule in Walsh v Lonsdale

Resulting and Constructive Trusts

Proprietary Estoppel

ADVERSE POSSESSION
Introduction

Possession and Title
Limitation Periods
Adverse Possession
Leaschold Land

FUTURE INTERESTS
Introduction

Vested and Contingent Interests
Reversions

Remainders

Executory [nterests

Rule Against Perpetuities

Rules Against Inalienability
Rule Against Accumulations

SETTLEMENTS AND TRUSTS FOR SALE
Introduction

Strict Settlements

Trusts for Sale

Chinese Customary Trusts

CO-OWNERSHIP

Introduction

Joint Tenancy and Tenancy in Common Contrasted
The Four Unities

Creation of Co-ownership

Severance

Termination of Co-ownership

Tenancies by Entireties

Coparcency

95

97
106
107

110

116
120
139

157

158
163
171

181

182
184
186
=
401
199
200

209

212
219

228

229
231
241
244
258
265

11

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
115
11.6

12.1
12.2
12.3

13

13.1
13.2
13.3
13.4
123

14:0

14

14.1
14.2
14.3
14.4
15

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5

16

16.1
16.2
16.3
16.4
16.5
16.6

LEASES

Introduction

Lease FEssentials

Types of Leases

Relationship of Landlord and Tenant
Remedies for Breach of Covenants
Termination of Leases

GOVERNMENT LEASES AND SHORT TERM TENANCY

AGREEMENTS

Introduction

Crown and Government Ledses
Short-term Tenancy Agreements

EASEMENTS

Intrixduction

Zhazacteristics of Easements
Acquisition of Easements
Extent of Use

Termination of Easements
Easements and Similar Rights

LEASEHOLD COVENANTS
Introduction

The Original Parties
Assignees

Subtenants

LAND COVENANTS

Introduction

Covenant Terminology

The Burden - Who Can Be Sued?

The Benefit - Who Can Take Action?
Modification and Extinguishment of Covenants

MULTI-UNIT DEVELOPMENTS
Introduction

Multi=ownership Structures

Regulating Co-owners' Rights

Enforcement of Deeds of Mutual Covenant
Management of the Building
Interrelationship of Management Structures

CONTENTS

266

276
279
289
296

302

300
318
325
338
340
342
344

347
351

362,

364

365
367
378
391

395

399
408
422
436

it



HONG KONG LAND AW

vl

17

17.1
17.2
173
17.4
175

18

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18,5

Index

MORTGAGES

Introduction

The Nature of Mortgages

The Rights of the Mortgagar
Mortgagee's Rights and Remedies
Discharge of Mortgages

LICENCES

Introduction

Types of Licence

Revocation of Contractual Licences
Licences by Estoppel

Personal or Proprietary Interests?

441

447
464
485

487
489
501

502

503

TABLE OF CASES

A Ketley Ltd v Scott [1980] CCLR 37; [1980] 130 NLJ 749, 457

Abbey National Building Society v Cann [1990] 2 WLR 832; [1990] 2 WLR 145;
[1990] 2 HKLR 84, 43-44, 45,47, 460

Abbey National Building Society v Maybeech [1985] Ch 190, 294

Abbey National Building Society v Moss [1993] NPC 153, 264

Active Keen Industries Lid v Fok Chi Keong [1994] 1 HKLR 396, 405

A-G of Hong Kong v Humphrey's Estate (Queen's Garden) Lid [1987] AC
114, 105, 145, 148

A-G v Melhado Investment Lid [1983] HKLR 327; [1983] 2 HKC 211, 306

AG v Pon Yup Chong How Benevolent Association (1992) HCL MP No 1896
of 1991, 200

AG Securities v Vaughan [1988] 3 WLR 1205, 272

Aie Company Ltd v Kay Kam Yu (1994) HCt No A48 of 1991, 51

Alder v Blackman 11953] 1 QB 146, 276

Aldin v Latimer Ciark Muirhead & Co [1894] 2 Ch 437, 281

Alpenstow Lic? v egalian PLC [1985] 1 WLR 721, 105

American Claramid Co v Ethicon Ld [1975] AC 396, 417

American Txpress International Banking Corp v Hurley [1985] 3 All ER 564,
4769%9

Amlesireasure Lid v Eight Gain Investment Lt [1992] 1 HKC 457, 70-71

Aficbor Brewhouse Developments Ltd v Berkley House (Docklands)
Development Lid [1987] 2 EGLR 172, 16

Andrews v Partington (1791) 3 Bro CC 401, 194, 195

Annen v Rattee (1985) 273 Est Gaz 503, 240, 247

Ansalt Nybro v Hong Kong Resort Co Lid [1980] HKLR 76, 58

Antoniades v Villiers [1988] 3 WLR 1205, 272

Arlesford Trading Co Ltd v Servansingh [1971] 1 WLR 1080, 351

Ashburn Ansalt Lid v Arnold [1989] 1 Ch 1; [1989]) AC 1, 92, 129, 275,
499-500

Ashely Guarantee Plc v Zacaria [1993] 1 WLR 62, 465, 466

Austerberry v Corporation of Oldham (1885) 29 Ch D 750, 367

Avon Finance v Bridger [1985] 2 All ER 281, 458

Bailey v Barnes [1894] 1 Ch 25, 470

Baker v Baker (1993) 25 HLR 408, 152-153

Ballard's Conveyance, re [1937] Ch 473, 374, 386

Banco Exterior Internacional v Mann [1995] 1 All ER 936, 460-461

Bank of Baroda v Rayerel (1993) 27 HLR 387, 460

Bannister v Bannister [1948] 2 All ER 133, 129

Barclays Bank v O'Brien [1994] 1 AC 180, 47, 81, 127, 458, 459

Barclays Bank Ple v Hendricks (1995) CLY 2365, 264

Barrett v Lounova (1982) Ltd (1988) 57 P&CR 216, 283-284

Barton v Morris [1985] 1 WLR 1257, 252

Basham Dec'd, re [1986] 1 WLR 149B; [1986] Ch 1498; [1986] 1 WLR 1948,
[198G] 1 WLR 1498, 144, 146, 149, 153

Battison v Hobson [1896] 2 Ch 403, 62

Baxter v Four Oaks Properties Lid [1965] Ch 816, 383

BCCI v Ahoody [1990] 4 All ER 983, 458

Beacon Heights (Management) Ltd v Leung Ping Hung (1994) HCt MP No
3570 of 1991, 435 ‘

Beacon Hill Management Lid v Leung Ping Hung (1994) HCt MP No 3570
of 1991, 424




