PREFACE TO THE FIRST EDITION

Students of Hong Kong law have had for many years to rely on textbooks from other jurisdictions. They have thus not only had to deal with understanding the law but also with translating the law from another jurisdiction into the Hong Kong position. Fortunately this problem is being addressed with the increasing number of textbooks being produced on Hong Kong law. This book is intended to help fill the gap in the area of land law.

There is little research available on land law in Hong Kong so a lot of the research that went into this book felt a little like treading in the dark. The temptation is to start with the English position and then chart the differences. Thus an attempt has been made to try and point out the differences between the law in Hong Kong and England and to make cross-reference to the equivalent English statutory provisions where relevant. This will help the student who wishes to use this book in conjunction with one of the standard English works. However, there are so many differences appearing between English land law and the law in Hong Kong that in some areas it is more useful to look at other common law jurisdictions. A concerted effort has therefore been made to look at the position in other common law jurisdictions where this seemed helpful.

This book is intended for students and thus its aim has been simplicity. The format of the book is also intended to assist the student. So often it is helpful to illustrate a point by reference to a case so that the law can be seen in context. For this reason short extracts of the case have been incorporated into the text and reference made to the salient points of the judgment. These extracts are not intended as a substitute for reading the case report itself. However, where the case is unreported, as so many Hong Kong land law cases are, it is appreciated that the student may have difficulty in tracking down the full report.

This book would never have seen the light of day without the help of many other people. There have been my colleagues, Robyn Martin who encouraged me to undertake the project, and Judith Sihombing who made so many helpful comments on the early drafts. Although I managed to type the text with my two fingers, the office staff at the Law Faculty at Hong Kong University have been very patient in printing the numerous drafts and the final manuscript. The editors at Longman have had a mammoth job in making sense of that final manuscript. But perhaps the biggest thank you must go to my family and in particular my children who had to put up with the trauma that goes into writing a book.

Last but not least the law is stated as at March 1991. Unfortunately it has not been possible to incorporate all the changes in the law since that date.

SARAH NIELD DECEMBER 1991

CONTENTS

Proface	e to the Second Edition	iii
	it record Paterton	iv
	Caree	ix
	Et at Lating	xxvi
Table c		
4	INTRODUCTION	1
1.	- 1. The state of	
1.1	What is Land Law? Classification of Property	
1.2	a Carrier Tarend Town	5
1.3	Physical Limits of Land	9
1.4		17
1.5	Concept of Land Ownership	25
1.6	Equitable Estates and Interests	
2	PRIORITY: THE DOCTRINE OF NOTICE	31
		04
25	Introduction	
2.2	Doctrine of Notice	33
2.3	Bona Fide Purchaser of Legal Estate for Value Without	22
2.7	Notice Learner Height Little Height L	37
2.4	Notice State of Notice	45
2.5	Deficiencies of the Doctrine of Notice	30
3	PRIORITY: LAND REGISTRATION ORDINANCE	48
3.1	Introduction	
3.2	Comments of Deviation	
3.3	Mechanics of Registration	49
3.4	What is Desisteable?	52
3.5	Different of Registration	58
5.5		E.S
4	LAND TITLES BILL	74
4.1		
4.2	Introduction History of Title Registration	
4.3	P. A. J. C. Wills Resistantion	75
4.4	The Land Registry	78
4.4	The Effect of Pagistration	82
	The Effect of Registration	84
4.6	Overriding Interests	87
4.7	Registrable Matters Dealings with and Transmissions of Registered Land	9:
4.8	to the state of the description	9
4.9	Rectification and Indemnity	6.6

5	FORMALITIES AT LAW	95	11	LEASES		266
5.1	Introduction		11.1	Introduction		
5.2	Deeds – Section 4		11.2	Lease Essentials		
5.3	Documents in Writing — Sections 3 and 5	97	11.3	Types of Leases		276
5.4	Oral Agreements – Sections 4(2) and 6	106	11.4	Relationship of Landlord and Tenant		279
5.5	The Conveyancing Perspective	107	11.5	Remedies for Breach of Cov		289
33	The conveyancing reappears	. VISTAC)	11.6	Termination of Leases		296
6	FORMALITIES: THE INTERVENTION OF EQUITY	110	11,0			
6.1	Introduction		12	GOVERNMENT LEASES AND	D SHORT TERM TENANCY	302
6.2	Part Performance			AGREEMENTS		
6.3	The Rule in Walsh v Lonsdale	116	12.1	Introduction		
6.4	Resulting and Constructive Trusts	120	12.2	Crown and Government Lea	ises	
6.5	Proprietary Estoppel	139	12.3	Short-term Tenancy Agreem		309
0,5	Proprietary Estopper	157	Lad	Short-term remarky rigiteer	(211)	200
7	ADVERSE POSSESSION	157	13	EASEMENTS		318
7.1	Introduction		13.1	Intreduction		
7.2	Possession and Title		13.2	Characteristics of Easements		
7.3	Limitation Periods	158	13.3	Acquisition of Easements		325
7.4	Adverse Possession	163	13.4	Extent of Use		338
7.5	Leasehold Land	171	13.5	Termination of Easements		340
6.16	action attended	주(교)	13.6	Easements and Similar Righ	ts	342
8	FUTURE INTERESTS	181	The state of the s			
8.1	Introduction		14	LEASEHOLD COVENANTS		344
8.2	Vested and Contingent Interests	182	14.1	Introduction		
8.3	Reversions	184	14.2	The Original Parties		347
8.4	Remainders	186	14.3	Assignees		351
8.5	Executory Interests	188	14.4	Subtenants		362
8.6	Rule Against Perpetuities	191	101.01	Subteriaries		3535000
8.7	Rules Against Inalienability	199	15	LAND COVENANTS		364
8.8	Rule Against Accumulations	200	15.1	Introduction		(1 0.000)
0.0	Rule Against Accumulations	200	15.2	Covenant Terminology		365
0	CETTE EMENTE AND TRUCTO BOD CALE	209	15.3	The Burden – Who Can Be	Sued?	367
9	SETTLEMENTS AND TRUSTS FOR SALE	209	April 2000 CO	The Benefit – Who Can Tal		378
9.1	Introduction		15.4			391
9.2	Strict Settlements	242	15.5	Modification and Extinguish	illent of Covenants	371
9.3	Trusts for Sale	212	3/04	CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE	VITTO	395
9.4	Chinese Customary Trusts	219	16	MULTI-UNIT DEVELOPMEN	715	292
		222	16.1	Introduction		
10	CO-OWNERSHIP	228	16.2	Multi-ownership Structures		200
10.1	Introduction	72,000	16.3	Regulating Co-owners' Righ		399
10.2	Joint Tenancy and Tenancy in Common Contrasted	229	16.4	Enforcement of Deeds of M		408
10.3	The Four Unities	231	16.5	Management of the Buildin		422
10.4	Creation of Co-ownership	241	16.6	Interrelationship of Manage	ement Structures	436
10.5	Severance	244	111111111111111111111111111111111111111			
10.6	Severance Termination of Co-ownership	258				
10.7	Tenancies by Entireties	265			A Visit Plant 11 of the Control	
10.8	Coparcency					

		4.61
17	MORTGAGES	441
17.1	Introduction The Nature of Mortgages	
17.2	The fundic of mongages	
17.3	The fugure of the frontgray	447
17.4	Mortgagee's Rights and Remedies	464
17.5	Discharge of Mortgages	485
18	LICENCES	487
18.1	Introduction	387
18.2	Types of Licence	
18.3	Revocation of Contractual Licences	489
18.4	Licences by Estoppel	501
18.5	Personal or Proprietary Interests?	502
######################################		
Index		503
		IIIII
		137
	The miner a way of the second and th	12
		,
	the monorus - Nove-Gam de noments	

TABLE OF CASES

A Ketley Ltd v Scott [1980] CCLR 37; [1980] 130 NLJ 749, 457	
Abbey National Building Society v Cann [1990] 2 WLR 832; [1990] 2 WL [1990] 2 HKLR 84, 43-44, 45,47, 460	R 14
Abbey National Building Society v Maybeech [1985] Ch 190, 294	
Abbey National Building Society v Moss [1993] NPC 153, 264	
Active Keen Industries Ltd v Fok Chi Keong [1994] 1 HKLR 396, 405	
A-G of Hong Kong v Humphrey's Estate (Queen's Garden) Ltd [1987] A 114, 105, 145, 148	
A-G v Melhado Investment Ltd [1983] HKLR 327; [1983] 2 HKC 211, 306	
AG v Pon Yup Chong How Benevolent Association (1992) HCt MP No of 1991, 200	1896
AG Securities v Vaughan [1988] 3 WLR 1205, 272	
Aie Company Ltd v Kay Kam Yu (1994) HCt No A48 of 1991, 51	
Aldin v Latimer Clark Muirhead & Co [1894] 2 Ch 437, 281	
American Cyanamid Co v Ethicon Ltd [1975] AC 396, 417	5.890
American Express International Banking Corp v Hurley [1985] 3 All ER 473, 179	
Ample Treasure Ltd v Eight Gain Investment Ltd [1992] 1 HKC 457, 70-	71
Arishor Brewhouse Developments Ltd v Berkley House (Docklands)	
Development Ltd [1987] 2 EGLR 172, 16	
Andrews v Partington (1791) 3 Bro CC 401, 194, 195	
Annen v Rattee (1985) 273 Est Gaz 503, 240, 247	
Ansalt Nybro v Hong Kong Resort Co Ltd [1980] HKLR 76, 58	
Antoniades v Villiers [1988] 3 WLR 1205, 272	
Arlesford Trading Co Ltd v Servansingh [1971] 1 WLR 1080, 351	
Ashburn Ansalt Ltd v Arnold [1989] 1 Ch 1; [1989] AC 1, 92, 129, 275, 499-500	
Ashely Guarantee Plc v Zacaria [1993] 1 WLR 62, 465, 466	
Austerberry v Corporation of Oldham (1885) 29 Ch D 750, 367	
Avon Finance v Bridger [1985] 2 All ER 281, 458	
Bailey v Barnes [1894] 1 Ch 25, 476	
Baker v Baker (1993) 25 HLR 408, 152-153	
D. H. B. C	

Ballard's Conveyance, re [1937] Ch 473, 374, 386 Banco Exterior Internacional v Mann [1995] 1 All ER 936, 460-461 Bank of Baroda v Rayerel (1995) 27 HLR 387, 460 Bannister v Bannister [1948] 2 All ER 133, 129 Barclays Bank v O'Brien [1994] 1 AC 180, 47, 81, 127, 458, 459 Barclays Bank Plc v Hendricks (1995) CLY 2365, 264 Barrett v Lounova (1982) Ltd (1988) 57 P&CR 216, 283-284 Barton v Morris [1985] 1 WLR 1257, 252 Basham Dec'd, re [1986] 1 WLR 149B; [1986] Ch 1498; [1986] 1 WLR 1948; [1986] 1 WLR 1498, 144, 146, 149, 153 Battison v Hobson [1896] 2 Ch 403, 62 Baxter v Four Oaks Properties Ltd [1965] Ch 816, 383 BCCI v Ahoody [1990] 4 All ER 983, 458 Beacon Heights (Management) Ltd v Leung Ping Hung (1994) HCt MP No 3570 of 1991, 435 Beacon Hill Management Ltd v Leung Ping Hung (1994) HCt MP No 3570 of 1991, 424